
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Gunnell (Chair) and 

Barnes (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 December 2014 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

26 August 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation 
        At this point in the meeting members of the public who have  

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Task Group’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 
5pm on Monday 1 December 2014. 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

 Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural 
Offer - Interim Report   

(Pages 5 - 358) 

 This interim report presents information gathered to date in 
support on the ongoing scrutiny review of Disabled Access to 
York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer, and asks the Task Group to 
agree an appropriate way forward. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke  (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031  

 Email – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group 

Date 26 August 2014 

Present Councillors Brooks, Gunnell and Barnes (Co-
opted Member) 

Apologies Councillor  Fitzpatrick 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Gunnell be appointed as Chair of the 

Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group. 
 
 

2. Councillor Jeffries  
 
Following the recent passing of Councillor Jeffries, tribute was 
paid to the work that she had carried out to raise awareness of 
issues in respect of disabilities and equalities. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

4. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

5. Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural Offer  
 
Members considered a report which presented the agreed remit 
for this review, together with information gathered in support of 
the objectives. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



(i) Members were asked to consider what additional 
information was required to support the review. 

 
Members suggested that the following additional 
information should be included within the report: 

 

 Reference to the mechanisms that would be in place to 
evaluate the outcome of the review. 

 Ways of promoting the sharing of good practice, for 
example by highlighting those organisations that were 
providing good access to their facilities or through 
nominated pioneers. 

 Raising awareness of the training offered by English 
Heritage on how to make properties more accessible.     

 A recommendation that the information provided by 
organisations should be presented in a more 
standardised format.  

 A recommendation that access to venues and 
attractions was considered as part of the city’s tourism 
strategy and that Visit York holds information on 
disabled access to venues and attractions in the area.   

 Consideration as to whether the Council’s service level 
agreements with organisations such as York Museums 
Trust and the Theatre Royal should require a 
Community Impact Assessment. 

 Further information on the Cinema Exhibitors 
Association card (CEA), including statistics on its use 
and feedback from consultees as to whether they were 
aware of the card. 

 Additional information in respect of paragraph 42, 
including clarification as to whether these 
arrangements were in place in cinemas in York.  It was 
also important that this provision was offered at a 
variety of times to give 
[...]
 additional consultees 

other than those list in paragraphs 53-61 of the report.  It 
was agreed that the following organisations should also be 
included as consultees: 

 Welcoming City Task Group 

 The Co-ordinator of the Human Rights City group 

 Jorvik Deaf Connection 

 York St John’s University (if a Disability Group had 
been established at the university)  

 Applefields School 

 Youth Council 

Page 3



 The Virtual Head 
 
Resolved: (a) That the additional information requested in 
    paragraph (i) be obtained. 
 
  (b) That the arrangements for the consultation 
    session be as detailed in paragraph (ii). 
 
  (c) That the groups detailed in paragraph (iii) be 
    added to the list of consultees. 
 
Reason: To progress the review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group 2 December 2014 
Report of the AD Governance & ITT 
 
Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer – Interim Report 

 
Summary 

1. This interim report presents information gathered to date in support of 
the ongoing scrutiny review of Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & 
Cultural Offer, and asks the Task Group to agree an appropriate way 
forward. 

 Background to Review 

2. In June 2014 the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to proceed with a review of disabled access to York’s heritage 
and cultural offer, and set up a Task Group made up of the following 
Members to carry out the review on their behalf: 

 
 Cllr Julie Gunnell (Chair) 

Cllr Jenny Brooks 
Cllr Fiona Fitzpatrick 
Cllr Neil Barnes (Co-optee) 

 
3. The Task Group met for the first time in early August 2014, and agreed 

the following review remit: 
 
Aim: 
To improve all forms of access to York’s heritage and cultural offer 
 
Objectives: 
i. To understand legal requirements & identify best practice from 

els
[...]
 (data from 
2008). Finally, there are 18,224 self-declared unpaid carers in York, 
9.2% of the population.  Taken together these statistics represent a 
significant proportion of the local population who are affected by disability 
or mental health in some way.   
 

6. In Summer 2013, Healthwatch York undertook a survey to look at the 
discrimination disabled people face in York, predominantly in terms of 
the attitudes disabled people faced both from service providers (GPs, 
shop assistants etc.) and the general public. They concluded that 
disabled people face a variety of discrimination from both service 
providers and the general public.  

Page 6



 

7. Beyond the moral and legal perspectives, there is a compelling business 
case for making an organisation’s products and services fully accessible 
to people with disabilities.  For example: 

 
• A third of people in the UK are disabled or close to someone who is.  
• 10 million disabled people live in the UK with a combined annual 

spending power in excess of £80 billion.  
 
8. In 2006, the Business Disability Forum1 and the Royal Association for 

Disability and Rehabilitation (now Disability Rights UK) undertook a 
survey into the opinions and shopping habits of disabled customers. 
What emerged was a picture of informed consumers who will reward 
good customer service and punish providers who don’t make any effort 
to meet their needs.  However, 83% of disabled people had 'walked 
away' from making a purchase, unable or unwilling to do so. The most 
important factor was inaccessible premises. Other important factors that 
discouraged disabled consumers from spending were poorly designed 
products and staff that were not disability confident, rude or appeared 
prejudiced. 

 
9. Poor or inappropriate communications was another area that affected 

spending. Inaccessible websites, telephone systems and printed 
information were all cited by respondents as reasons they did not make a 
purchase. 

 
10. Over a third of disabled people said that good disability service was the 

primary reason for choosing a provider or product. Two thirds chose 
businesses where they had received good customer service related to 
their disability. Companies that told disabled people about the 
accessibility of their products attracted those consumers. 

 
11. The Business Disability Forum has also developed a communication tool 

to explain how disability is likely to affect a customer base. These 
disability profiles provide some basic management information which 
helps to explain why an organisation needs to be disability-smart. A 
disability profile can help managers learn how to meet the needs of a 
wide range of customers and   they can be tailored to reflect the reality of 

                                            
1 Business Disability Forum is a not-for-profit member organisation that bringing together 
business people, disabled opinion leaders and government to understand what needs to 
change if disabled people are to be treated fairly so that they can contribute to business 
success, to society and to economic growth. 
 

Page 7



 

any particular business or industry sector.  Their UK customer profile for 
2014 is shown at Annex A. 

 
Information Gathered 

 
 Objective (i) - Legal Requirements & Best Practice 
 
12. Disability Law in the UK – The Equality Act 2010 

The Equality Act 2010 is the overarching piece of legislation that protects 
the rights of disabled people in the UK. It prohibits all discrimination on 
the basis of a range of characteristics including age and disability. In 
addition, the Act aims to promote and achieve equal opportunities for all. 
 

13. Prior to the introduction of the Act, duties on service providers towards 
disabled people had been phased in, over three stages under the 1995 
Disability Discrimination Act (DDA):  

 
• From December 1996 it was unlawful for service providers to treat 

disabled people less favourably for a re
[...]
g in August 2014, the Task Group considered a report 

detailing the Access information currently being made available on the 
city’s heritage and cultural providers’ websites – see Annex E.  
 

51. They also received information on DisabledGo who are the leading 
providers of access information for disabled people in the UK, featuring 
over 120,000 places of interest. Their aim is to provide information so 
that a disabled person can make up their own mind whether somewhere 
is right for them, before they get there.  Every single venue featured by 
DisabledGo is visited in person by one of their own specialist surveyors, 
and they cover any type of venue that a member of the public would visit, 
including: 

 
• Council offices 
• Parks 
• Leisure and sports centres 
• Stadiums and sports grounds 

• Tourist Attractions 
• Colleges 
• Restaurants 
• Libraries 

• Cinemas 
• Hotels 
• Hospitals 
• Pubs 

 
52. DisabledGo inspects 25 York venues per year on behalf of the Council.  

The Head of Communities and Equalities is responsible for monitoring 
the contract and commissioning those reviews.  Venues can be 
suggested by community groups, Equality Advisory Group and CYC 
officers e.g. the Sport and Active Leisure Team, and the findings are 

                                            
6 Vitalise is a national charity providing short breaks and holidays (respite care) for people with 
physical disabilities and carers. 
 

Page 16



 

uploaded onto DisabledGo’s website - there are currently 250 
entertainment, leisure and culture venues in York listed on their website. 
 
Consultation 
 

53. In order to assess the current access to York’s many heritage and 
cultural venues against the best practice information they considered, 
(review objectives i-ii), the Task Group agreed to carry out a number of 
consultation meetings: 

 
Meeting Date Consultees 
21 October 2014 @ 6pm • User-led Organisations & Interested 

Individuals 
5 November @ 4pm • Visit York 
2 De
[...]
Manager will be 
in attendance to discuss the work of their organisation and the contract 
they have with the Council. 
 

Page 22



 

73. Following that discussion, the Task Group are asked to consider the new 
information provided at this meeting, the information previously gathered 
(see paragraphs 12-62 above), the analysis to date (see paragraphs 63- 
71) and identify any further analysis to be recorded.  This should include 
identifying any possible improvements and barriers, in support of review 
objective (iii). 
 

74. Furthermore, the Task Group has previously agreed that as part of their 
work on this review they would like to meet with a number of heritage 
and cultural providers.  In light of the information gathered to date, the 
Task Group is asked to agree:  
 

a) Whether the suggested meeting with individual providers is still 
required  
 

b) What further information is required in support of the review 
objectives? 

 

c) How best to achieve review objective (iv) 
 

75. Once all the required information has been considered, the Task Group 
will need to start identifying their review conclusions and draft 
recommendations. 

 
Options  

76. Having considered the information provided in this report, Members may 
choose to progress the work on the review by:  

 
• Requesting additional information in support of objective (ii), (iii) & (iv) 
• Identifying additional consultees 
• Agreeing dates and times for future Task Group meetings 

 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

77. The work on this review supports the ‘Protect Vulnerable People’ priority 
within the Council Plan 2011-15. 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 Implications & Risk Management 

78. At this early stage in the review, there are no known implications or risks 
associated with the review work.  Once the review reaches a stage 
where draft recommendations are being identified, the associated 
implications and risks will be explored. 

 Recommendations 

79. Members are recommended to: 

i. Carry out a full analysis of the information gathered to date 

ii. Identify what if any additional information is required in support of 
Objectives (ii), (iii) & (iv) as detailed in paragraph 3 above. 

iii. Agree if any further consultation is required 

v. Agree future Task Group meeting dates 

Reason:  To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols 

 
Contact Details: 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 18 November 2014 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 

Annex A – 2014 UK Customer Profile on Disability 
Annex B – Equality Act 2013 Extract 
Annex C – English Heritage Booklet 
Annex D – English Heritage Access Strategy Information 
Annex E – Access Information on York’s Heritage & Cultural Venues 
Annex F – Visit England Code of Practice for Visitors 
 
 

Page 24

mailto:melanie.carr@york.gov.uk


 

Report Abbreviations: 

CEA – Cinema Exhibitors Association  
CVS – Community Voluntary Sector 
CYC – City of York Council 
DDA – Disability Discrimination Act 
EAG – Equality Advisory Group 
GP – General Practitioner 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



UK Customer Profile on Disability 
 

More than 15  

million customers 

are likely to be  

disabled or close to        

         someone who is 

. 

  More than 7 million 

banking customers may 

have became disabled 

after the age  

of 16 Almost 7.5 million 

customers could be 

walking away from 

inaccessible services 

Over 1 million may have 

sight loss 

455,000 customers 

may have dementia 

Almost 700,000 may 

have a speech 

impairment 

Almost 8 million people are 

likely to have hearing loss 

More than 4.5 million 

customers may have 

dyslexia 

44% of disabled people have 

reported that they have at least 

three impairments. 

78% of disabled p
[...]
anaged 
or a combination of the two?

• what would be a reasonable adjustment?

• what are the statutory obligations that 
have to be met? 

• which are the conservation consider-
ations that need to be taken into account? 

• who is going to be responsible for 
balancing these requirements?

• how much will it cost and how long is it 
going to take?

The secret of a successful strategy is clarity 
– making sure that the needs of visitors 
and users are as clearly understood as 
the sensitivities of the building that will 
be accommodating them. With careful 
planning it should be possible to provide 
suitable access for disabled people without 
compromising a building's special interest. 

Strategic commitment from the top of the 
organisation is another vital component, as 
is the presence of someone who will be 
responsible for implementing and reviewing 
the measures identified in the access 
planning process.

The Equality Act requires service 
providers to make reasonable 
adjustments for disabled people in 
the way they deliver their services. 
However, the Act does not specify 
how a service provider should go 
about meeting its obligations; it is 
up to them to decide whether they 
need to physically alter an obstructing 
feature or whether they can find a 
way of avoiding it or providing the 
same service in an alternative way.

It is not always necessary to remove 
an obstacle. In many cases the same 
desired result can be achieved by 
providing alternative routes or re-
organising the use of spaces, without 
any need for physical alterations. To 
avoid making the wrong decisions 
organisations and professionals should 
never undertake access works without 
first understanding which solutions 
would actually be preferred by 
disabled people themselves.

14 15

Part 2 Annex C
Page 295



Easy access to historic buildings   

Access strategy 

• Set objectives and framework

• Allocate budget

Access audit 

• Identify access needs

• Make recommendations 

[...]
e attraction’s eligibility to participate in national and local tourist 
board promotions will not be suspended.

Where the Registered status of an attraction has been withdrawn, it may re-apply to VisitEngland to be 
Registered again after one year. Applicants seeking to be re-Registered will be required to pay a fee of 
£150. Registered status will not be restored until the attraction has been inspected by VisitEngland and 
has been found to conform to the requirements of the National Code of Practice1. 

1 Footnote : Registered status does not automatically confer the right to membership of a tourism authority. It is entirely  
at the discretion of each tourist board whether a Registered visitor attraction is accepted or retained as a member.

Published by VisitEngland

Annex FPage 358


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural Offer - Interim Report
	Annex A UK Customer Profile on Disability
	Annex B Equality Act 2013 Extract
	Annex C English Heritage Booklet
	Annex D English Heritage Access Strategy Info
	Annex E
	Annex F VisitEngland Code of Practicefor Visitor Attractions






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Disabled Access Scrutiny Task Group 

Date 2 December 2014 

Present Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Gunnell (Chair) 
and Barnes (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 

  

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
7. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Disabled Access 

Task Group held on Tuesday 26 August  2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 

 
 

9. Disabled Access to York's Heritage & Cultural Offer - Interim 
Report  

 
The Task Group received a report that presented information gathered to 
date in support of the ongoing scrutiny review of Disabled Access to York’s 
Heritage & Cultural Offer and asked them to agree an appropriate way 
forward. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Account Manager from DisabledGo to the 
meeting. He had been invited to discuss the current York offer and what 
could be done to develop this.   
 
He explained how DisabledGo were the leading providers of access 
information for disabled people in the UK. Their website featured over 
120,000 places of interest, which included over 1000 for York with 300 of 
them displayed in full detail.  Their aim was to provide as much information 



 

 

on any type of venue, including travel options, to allow a disabled person to 
decide if it was accessible to them.   

Before uploading the information to their website a venue was visited and 

inspected by DisabledGo using a survey method that over 800 groups of 

disabled people had fed into. Contact was also made with the sites on a 

yearly basis to check for any modifications. Their current contract with City 

of York Council allowed them to inspect 25 new venues per year.    

He discussed the barriers they faced and the opportunities that were 
missed especially when some venues, including City of York Council and 
Visit York, did not advertise a link to their website.  It was noted that 
DisabledGo could customise their link to match the venues own branding. 
 
The Account Manger proceeded to log into the DisabledGo website to 
demonstrate how it operated and how informative it was. He explained how 
the pages could be altered so they were suitable for all users. Some 
options available were, text to speech, altering the font size which also 
included a special dyslexic font, changing the contrast or language. 
 
In answer to Members questions he confirmed that:  

 other York providers could be listed on the DisabledGo website free 

of charge because of the sponsorship from City of York Council.  

 an app containing all the places of interest was available to download 

to electronic devices and once downloaded to a mobile phone it could 

be used offline.  

 York Council had not paid the additional cost to use the app. 

 Users do have the option to leave feedback on a place they had 

visited. DisabledGo would also consult with the venue before the 

comments were uploaded to give them the opportunity to respond.  

 An annual report was produced for each venue. 

Members thanked the Account Manager for attending the meeting and 
agreed that this facility should be utilised more effectively.   

 
Members also agreed that:  

 a campaign should be organised in partnership with York Press to 
raise awareness and promote this offer. 

 a uniform approach was essential and that DisabledGo was a 

good example to practice. 

 support should  be offered to the voluntary sector and smaller 

businesses to encourage them to use this facility. 



 

 

  a discussion with Visit York regarding a link being placed on their 

website was required.  

 a briefing note from ICT should be produced to clarify the costs of 

using the app and explain why the DisabledGo logo was not 

displayed on the Council’s home page.   

Members thanked the Scrutiny Officer for producing her reports in such a 
factual manner.  She agreed to draft and circulate the final report, which 
would also include the briefing note from ICT and a venue report from 
DisabledGo.  
 

Resolved:  
 

i) That a full analysis of information gathered to date be carried out 

ii) Additional information as listed above be required in support of 

objectives (ii), (iii) and (iv) 

iii) Consultation dates to be agreed by the Scrutiny Officer 

iv) Future meeting dates be arranged by the Democracy Officer 

Reason: To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 


